and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the Standard retrospectively only to contracts
that are not completed at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be
comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction
Contracts and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the mining and sales of drilling mud and pelletising clay which
arise from contracts with customers

Information about the Group’s performance obligations and the accounting policies resulting from
application of IFRS 15 are disclosed in notes 3 and 7 respectively.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying amounts
previously

reported at
31 December

2017 Reclassification

Carrying amounts
under IFRS 15

at 1 January
2018*

CNY’000 CNY’000 CNY’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables

Trade payables 1,896 – 1,896
Other payables and accruals 9,988 – 9,988
Accrued director’s remuneration 54 – 54
Advance from customers (Note) 1,006 (1,006) –
Contract liabilities (Note) – 1,006 1,006

12,944 – 12,944

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  HANGKAN GROUP LIMITED 85

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. APPLICATIONS OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (IFRSS) (Continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Note:

As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of CNY1,006,000 in respect of sales of goods previously included in trade and

other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities of CNY1,006,000 included in trade and other payables.